and ecological effects. According to the study, an ideal levy would be differentiated according to the
environmental damage of the pesticides, select the correct levy rate, be collected and reimbursed efficiently,
be fraud-proof and constantly incentivise farmers to reduce their use of pesticides.35 From the multitude of
design options, they developed two variants. Scenario 1 applies a uniform levy of 20 percent for all plant
protection products. Scenario 2 differentiates between a rate of 40 percent on hazardous products, 20 percent
on less hazardous products and 10 percent on harmless products.36 For the price elasticity used in the
modelling, the authors used values of 15 other studies and differentiated between low and high price elasticity
and between fungicides (–0.4/–0.8), herbicides (–0.7/–0.9) and insecticides (–0.3/–0.8).37 On the basis of nine
pesticide chains evaluated, it was concluded that an EU-wide levy on pesticides of 20 percent will have a
substantial impact on the use of pesticides by agricultural enterprises.38 The results of the modelling are shown
in Table 1.

Table 1 Results of the modelling by Hoevenagel et al. 1999 for a Europe-wide pesticide levy (average
changes as well as lowest/ highest value)

 Scenario 1  Scenario 2

Pesticide use –14 % (–8 % / –18 %) – 18 % (–7 % / –32 %)

Total production costs +0.1 % (–0.1 % / +0.2 %) + 0.02 % (–0.2 % / +0.2 %)

Gross revenue per farmer –143 € (–7 € / –365 €) – 155 € (–9 € / –396 €)

Source: Hoevenagel et al., p. 39 et seq., 65

The modelling results show that a uniform, but even more so a differentiated levy brings ecological
improvements. Economically, Hoevennagel et al. assume that agricultural profits will decline somewhat due
to lower yields following lower pesticide use.39 The more intensive the previous land use, the higher the

31 Oskam/Vijftigschild/Graveland 1997, p. 135.
32 Oskam/Vijftigschild/Graveland 1997, Table p. 138.
33 Oskam/Vijftigschild/Graveland 1997, p. 137, 141.
34 Cf. Oskam/Vijftigschild/Graveland 1997, Table 8.2.1 and 8.2.2, p. 138 et seq.